
EEASCNA Minutes - January 2018
· Area began at 3:02 pm

· Simone opened ASC Meeting with moment of silence followed by the Serenity Prayer

· Reading of Twelve Traditions - Derek

· Reading of Twelve Concepts - William

· Reading of Article II & III:  Purpose of EEASCNA - Willie

Article II: Purpose The purpose of the East End Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous (EEASCNA) shall be to respond to the needs and collective conscience of its member groups. EEASCNA supports and encourages the unity, welfare and growth of the East End Area as part of a worldwide Fellowship. 
Article III: A. Definition and Function of the Area: The Area Service Conference (ASC) is the communicative channel for a unified Fellowship, a tie that binds us together. The ASC serves as a link in the flow of communication from the member to the worldwide Fellowship, establishes a structure in which services and education are provided, and functions as a vehicle through which our Area Fellowship and society can relate. The EEASC is a Committee made up of Group Service Representatives (GSRs), special purpose Task panels and an Administrative Body from Member Groups of the East End Area.
Administration Roll-Call
Key:  0= Not Present, 1= Present, (-) = Vacant, R= Report submitted only
	ROLE
	NAME
	D
	J
	F
	M
	A
	M
	J
	J
	A
	S
	O
	N
	D

	Facilitator
	Simone J.
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-Facilitator
	Willie A.
	-
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Secretary
	Kristin F.
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Alt-Secretary
	VACANT
	-
	-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Treasurer
	Brian A.
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Alt-Treasurer
	VACANT
	-
	-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	H&I Chair
	Jon C.
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	H&I Vice
	Nicole A.
	-
	-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	PR Chair
	Linda Z.
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	PR Vice
	VACANT
	-
	-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Activities
	Tracy S.
	-
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Activities Vice
	VACANT
	-
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RCM
	Mike R.
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RCMA
	Fred C. 
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Group Voting Policy:
A. To reach quorum, 50% + 1 of groups present must be in good-standing.

B. A quorum must be reached by fifteen (15) minutes after roll call is completed and before any business can be conducted.

C. In order for a topic to be enacted, 80% of the groups present must be in good standing.

D. New groups must attend 3 consecutive Area Meetings to gain voting rights at the 3rd Area.

E. If a group misses 2 consecutive Area Meetings to re-gain voting rights at the 2nd. 
East End Area Groups Roll Call
Key:  0= Not Present, 1= Present, R= Report Submitted only, Blacked Out= Not G.S.
	2016-2017
	D
	J
	F
	M
	A
	M
	J
	J
	A
	S
	O
	N
	D

	By NA Means Necessary
	0
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Changing in Grayson
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Clean & Free
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Covington Miracles
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fahrfromusin
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Far Out
	0
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Get Real
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Harvest
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	How It Works
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Just for Today
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Let the Truth Be Told
	0
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Monroe New Miracles
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NA Vaders
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NA Way
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	No Name Group
	0
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Recovery at the Rock
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Restoration at work
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sisters in Unity
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Spiritual Principles
	0
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Step to Mercy
	0
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	The Journey Continues
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unlimited Hope
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total of Groups in Area
	23
	22
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Groups Present
	16
	16
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Groups in Good Standing
	17
	17
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Groups Present & G.S.
	15
	16
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Number for Quorum (50% + 1)?

Is Quorum reached?
	10 Yes 
	10 Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Number for Consensus (80% present in G.S)?

# needed to Assent on Topics
	12
	13
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Roll call ended at 3:13 pm - At this time, quorum was met
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Subcommittee Reports
Admin Report -
· PR - Regional calendar, Metro meeting list sell for $1 to go towards Unity Day, CAR posted on policy and forms page

· H&I - East Coast Conference, been going to several homegroups to gain volunteers, H&I meeting @ Twin Lakes 

· Activities - Speaker Jam in March, block party in May
Treasurer Report
· Take budget back to homegroups, will be voted on at February area

· CAR report printing possibly added to budget, will bring up in RCM report
· Need a new Treasurer - term has ended!!
· Budget will be attached separately in Minutes email AND added to website

Full report below: 

EEASCNA Treasurer's Year-End Report
To East End Area Trusted Servants, 

Since last month’s meeting we have received $635.10 in group donations. We had monthly expenses incurred in the amount of $2,117.06. The beginning balance for the December 2017 statement was $3,579.62 and the ending balance is $2.097.66.  

The EEASCNA checking account activity for the month of December was as follows:
	DISCRIPTION/
	FOR
	PANEL
	METHOD
	CHECK NO.
	CLEARED DATE
	CREDITS
	DEBITS
	BALANCE

	PAYEE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Beginning Balance
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$3,579.62 

	Deposit
	 
	 
	 
	 
	12/04/17
	$635.10 
	 
	$4,214.72 

	Fred Coleman
	Printing
	PR
	Check
	1431
	12/07/17
	 
	$59.50 
	$4,155.22 

	Fred Coleman
	Printing
	PR
	Check
	1432
	12/07/17
	 
	$65.00 
	$4,090.22 

	METROPCS
	Phone
	PR
	DC
	 
	12/11/17
	 
	$40.00 
	$4,050.22 

	Zoar United Methodist Church
	RENT
	PR
	Check
	1433
	12/12/17
	 
	$50.00 
	$4,000.22 

	FLORIDA RSO
	Literature
	H&I
	DC
	 
	12/13/17
	 
	$449.01 
	$3,551.21 

	GRSCNA
	Region
	TR
	Check
	1435
	12/13/17
	 
	$1,303.55 
	$2,247.66 

	Snellville United Methodist Church
	RENT
	ADMIN
	Check
	1434
	12/15/17
	 
	$150.00 
	$2,097.66 


I have attached the Proposed 2018 Draft Budget.  The EEASCNA panel members will present their sections of this draft document to you today during the New Business Portion of our meeting. This document will also be placed on the EEASCNA website in preparation for it being voted on at our February 4, 2018 meeting in Snellville.

Additionally, please also review the following attached Year-End Financial Reports:

1.) 2017 EEASCNA Financial Activity Summary Report containing the FY 2017 Revenues summarized by month and by Group, The FY 2017 Expenses summarized by Panel and by month, and Bank Balances summarized by month showing the Beginning, ending and available balances. 

2.) 2017 EEASCNA Bank Account Check Ledger Report which shows all account transactions in a detailed ledger format.

Although I am grateful for the opportunity to serve the East End Area as Treasurer I would like to remind this body that my term of service has ended and that due to my collegiate obligations in the upcoming semester I will not be able to continue to serve in 2018. 

If any Trusted Servants have questions or concerns about the Area finance’s, please feel free to contact me at 404-451-8107 or email at BrianGwt@Gmail.com. 
Regards, 

Brian C. Adkisson
[image: image1.jpg]EEASCNA FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE 2017 FISCAL YEAR

REVENUE JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JuL AUG SEP. ocT Nov DEC YEAR
INCOME

Activities $50.00 $145.00 $222.00 $365.33 $782.33]
NA Means Necessary $200.00 $300.00 $500.00 $60.51  $100.00  $100.00 $1,260.51f
Changing in Grayson $75.00 $100.00  $100.00 $75.00 $12.00 $30.00 $50.00  $100.00 $542.00]
Clean & Free $20.00 $40.00  $100.00 $25.00 $40.00 $54.00 $40.00 $25.00 $45.00 $45.30 $434.30f
Covington Miracles $20.00 $10.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $17.00 $147.00]
Far Out Group $180.00 $40.00 $137.00 $18.00 $375.00]
Get Real $30.00 $27.00 $25.00 $82.00]-
Farfromusin $47.00 $81.76 $63.00 $44.45 $102.40 $100.45 $62.83 $37.25 $539.14]
How & Why « $9.00 $9.00}
Harvest Group $20.00 $160.29 $39.45 $39.00 $76.00 $334.74]
Holding on Group $0.00}
How It Works $292.30 $51.58  $213.79 $113.51 $88.76 $45.00 414520 $127.61  $108.84 $88.65  $150.98 $1,426.22]
It Starts Here $30.00 $30.00]
Let Truth Be Told $24.00 $50.00 $30.00 $30.00 $50.00 $184.00
| Just for Today $9.50 $32.73 $42.23]
Mon New Miracles $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $66.35  $200.00 $416.35
NA Vader's $15.00 $18.00 $16.00 $35.00 $14.00 $20.00 $43.00 $44.00 $205.00f
NA Way Group $25.00 $20.00 $20.00 $65.00]
Recovery At Rock $20.00 $37.00 $30.00 $20.00 $107.00}
Rec No Matter What $0.00)
Restoration at Work $12.00 $43.63 $40.00 $21.27 $20.00 $20.00 $156.90]
Serenity Seekers $0.00]
Sisters in Unity $20.00 $34.13 $13.39 $12.80 $35.11 $23.72 $28.14 $167.29
Spiritual Principals $27.00 $30.00 $40.00 $23.00 $29.00 $15.00 $164.00]
The Journey Continues $41.15 $32.00 $31.00 $20.00 $24.00 $38.00 $27.00 $20.00 $42.00 $22.00 $9.00 $306.15]
Unlimited Hope $200.00 $50.00  $140.00 $100.00 $150.00 $200.00 $80.00 $920.00]
NA 911 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $30.00]
Misc. $3.00 $3.00 $1.00 $0.80 $7.80)
[ Total $787.45  $437.13  $747.34 _ $985.42 $647.51  $646.21  $722.80 $1,232.80  $453.06  $603.40  $835.65  $635.10 $8,733.96]
EXPENSES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP ocT NOV DEC YEAR
ACTIVITIES

March Madness $445.00 $445.00]
T-shirts $225.00 $225.00f
Printing $29.30 $29.30)
June Campout $500.00 $500.00f
Total $0.00 $0.00 __$445.00 $0.00 $0.00 _ $754.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,199.30]
Hel

Literature $111.80 $643.41  $492.72 $344.87 $254.67 $449.01 $2,296.48]
Rent for Conyers Loc. -$156.00 -$156.00]
Total $0.00  $111.80 $0.00 $0.00 $487.41  $492.72 $0.00  $344.87 $0.00  $254.67 $0.00  $449.01 $2,140.48]
ADMIN

Rent for Conyers Loc. $156.00 $156.00}
Rent for Snellvifle Loc. $150.00 $150.00}
PO BOX $114.50 $114.50]
Printing $27.70 $38.61 $7.56 $73.87]
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 _ $142.20 $156.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38.61 $0.00 $0.00 $7.56 __ $150.00 $494.37|
RCM.

Hotel & Mileage - Region $235.36 $267.65 $347.60 $850.61]
Total $235.36 $0.00 $0.00 _ $267.65 $0.00 $0.00 _ $347.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $850.61]
PR

Mobile Phone $40.00  $40.00  $40.00  $40.00 $40.00  $40.00  $40.00  $40.00  $40.00  $40.00  $40.00  $40.00 $480.00)
Printing $174.00 $60.00  $65.00 $80.00 $241.75 $124.50 $745.25)
PR Meeting Rent $50.00 $50.00]
Mileage Reimb. - Region $74.52 $73.54 $73.88 $221.94]
Poster Printing $85.00 $85.00]
Total $114.52 $40.00 _ $214.00  $198.54 $100.00 _ $178.88 $40.00 _ $120.00 $40.00  $281.75 $40.00 _ $214.50 $1,582.19]
TREASURER

Donation to Region $552.48 $1,303.55 $1,856.03
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $552.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,303.55 $1,856.03]
Beginning Bank Balance $1,486.68 $1,924.25 $2,209.58 $2,297.92 $2,674.95 $2,579.05 $1,246.88 $1,582.17 $2,311.49 $2,724.55 $2,79153

Revenue for Period $787.45  $437.13  $747.34  $985.42 $647.51  $646.21  $722.89 $1,232.80 $453.06 $603.40  $835.65

Expenses for Period -$349.88 -$151.80 -$659.00 -$608.39 -$743.41 -$1,978.38 -4387.60 -$503.48 -$40.00 -$536.42 -$47.56

Ending Bank Balane $1,924.25 $2,20958 $2,297.92 $§2,674.95 §2,579.05 $1,246.88 $1,582.17 $2,31149 $2,724.55 $2,791.53 $3579.62

Prudent Reserves (-) -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57 -$1,626.57

Available Balance $297.68  $583.01 $671.35 $1,048.38 $952.48  -$379.69 -$44.40 $684.92 $1,097.98 $1,164.96 $1,953.05





[image: image2.jpg]EEASCNA
2017 Check
Ledger

EARED APPROVED

DISCRIPTION/PAYEE DATE BY

DEPOSITS WITHDRAWAI

BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of January 1,

2057 = $1,486.68
Fred Coleman mileage & hotel Region RCM  CHECK 1410 01/08/17 ©1/09/17 Fred $235.36 $1,251.32
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 01/0s/17 01/09/17 BrianA.  $787.45 $2,038.77
James Jackson mileage to/from Region PR CHECK 1411 01/08/17 01/10/17 Jackson $74.52 $1,964.25
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 01/30/17  01/30/17 Jackson $40.00 $1,924.25
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 02/06/17 02/06/17  Brian A. $437.13 $2,361.38
FLORIDA RSO Literature H&I  DEBIT CARD 02/07/17  02/07/17  Nick $111.80 $2,249.58
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 02/22/17  02/22/17 Jackson $40.00 $2,209.58
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 03/06/17 03/06/17 BrianA.  $747.34 $2,956.92
Fred Coleman Printing PR CHECK 1412 03/08/17 03/09/17 Jackson $174.00 $2,782.92
Simone Jones Printing ADMIN CHECK 1413 03/05/17 03/16/17 Sojourner $27.70 $2,755.22
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 03/22/17 03/22/17 Jackson $40.00 $2,715.22
ACTIVE WORKS OUTDO June Campout ACT  DEBIT CARD 03/31/17 03/31/17 Jennifer $445.00 $2,270.22
Fred Coleman mileage & hotel Region RCM  CHECK 1415 04/03/17 04/03/17 Fred $267.65 $2,002.57
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 04/03/17  04/03/17  Brian A. $985.42 $2,987.99
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 04/17/17  04/17/17 Jackson $40.00 $2,947.99
USPS PO PO Box/Stamps for PR~ ADMIN DEBIT CARD 04/21/17  04/21/17  Simone $114.50 $2,833.49
James Jackson mileage toffrom Region PR CHECK 1416 04/24/17 04/24/17 Jackson $73.54 $2,759.95
Jim Lansing Poster Printing PR CHECK 1414 03/05/17 04/27/17 Jackson $85.00 $2,674.95
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 05/08/17 05/08/17 Brian A,  $647.51 $3,322.46
FLORIDA RSO Literature H&I  DEBIT CARD 05/09/17 05/09/17 Nick $643.41 $2,679.05
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 05/16/17 05/16/17 Jackson $40.00 $2,639.05
Fred Coleman Printing PR CHECK 1417 05/07/17 05/17/17 Jackson $60.00 $2,579.05
Jennifer Lott T-shirts ACT  CHECK 1420 06/04/17 06/05/17 Jennifer $225.00 $2,354.05
Jennifer Lott Printing ACT  CHECK 1419 06/04/17 06/05/17 Jennifer $29.30 $2,324.75
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 06/05/17  06/05/17  Brian A. $646.21 $2,970.96
Fred Coleman Printing PR CHECK 1418 06/04/17 06/08/17 Fred $65.00 $2,905.96
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 06/14/17  06/14/17 Jackson $40.00  $2,865.96
FLORIDA RSO Literature H8l  DEBIT CARD 06/16/17  06/16/17  Nick $492.72  $2,373.24
GRSCNA Donation to Region TR CHECK 1421 06/21/17 06/21/17 Brian A. $552.48  $1,820.76
James Jackson mileage to/from Region PR CHECK 1422 07/02/17 07/03/17 Jackson $73.88 $1,746.88
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 07/03/17 07/03/17 Brian A.  $722.89 $2,469.77
Fred Coleman mileage & hotel Region RCM  CHECK 1423 07/02/17 07/05/17 Fred $347.60 $2,122.17
Jennifer Lott Activities Camput ACT  CHECK 1424 07/07/17 07/07/17 Jennifer $500.00 $1,622.17
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 07/11/17 07/11/17 Jackson $40.00 $1,582.17
Simone Jones Printing ADMIN CHECK 1425 08/07/17 08/07/17 Sojourner $38.61 $1,543.56
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 08/07/17 08/07/17 BrianA.  $1,232.80 $2,776.36
Fred Coleman Printing PR CHECK 1426 08/09/17 08/09/17 Jackson $80.00 $2,696.36
FLORIDA RSO Literature Hel  DEBIT CARD 08/09/17 08/09/17  Nick $344.87 $2,351.49
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 08/11/17 08/11/17 Jackson $40.00 $2,311.49
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 09/05/17 09/05/17 BrianA.  $453.06 $2,764.55
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 09/11/17 09/11/17 Jackson $40.00 $2,724.55
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 10/02/17  10/02/17  Brian A. $603.40 $3,327.95
FLORIDA RSO Literature Hed  DEBIT CARD 10/03/17 10/03/17  Nick $254.67 $3,073.28
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 10/11/17  10/11/17  Jackson $40.00 $3,033.28
Fred Coleman Printing PR CHECK 1429 10/03/17 10/16/17 Jackson $171.75 $2,861.53
Fred Coleman Printing PR CHECK 1427 09/02/17 10/16/17 Jackson §70.00 $2,791.53
Simone Jones Printing ADMIN  CHECK 1428 10/03/17 11/06/17 Sojourner $7.56 $2,783.97
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 11/06/17 11/06/17 Brian A.  $835.65 $3,619.62
METROPCS Mobile Phone PR DEBIT CARD 11/13/17 11/13/17 Jackson $40.00 $3,579.62
Deposit Monthly BANK DEPOSIT 12/04/17  12/04/17  Brian A. $635.10 $4,214.72
Fred Coleman Printing PR Check 1431 11/05/17 12/07/17 Jackson $65.00 $4,149.72
Fred Coleman Printing PR Check 1432 12/02/17 12/07/17 Linda $59.50 $4,090.22
METROPCS Mobile Phane PR DEBIT CARD 12/11/17 12/11/17 Linda $40.00 $4,050.22
Zoar United Methodist Church RENT PR Check 1433 12/02/17 12/12/17 Linda $50.00  $4,000.22
FLORIDA RSO Literature H&I  DEBIT CARD 12/13/17  12/13/17 Jin $449.01 $3,551.21
GRSCNA Region R CHECK 1435 12/02/17 12/13/17 Brian A. $1,303.55 $2,247.66

Snellville United Methodist Church RENT ADMIN Check 1434 12/02/17 12/15/17 Simone $150.00 $2,097.66




RCM Report
Next RSC will be March 10th & 11th  

· Voted to have online meeting for CPP

· Kristin F elected Alternate Region Secretary

· CAR report available on GRCNA website, can be printed  

· After February 4th area, Jeremy going to have CAR workshop - stay after to get clarification on CAR report

· Needs to be voted on by March Region meeting

***Full report will be emailed in separate email when finished***
H & I Report
· Going to every meeting in East End in next month to get volunteers to make a commitment schedule

· Budget went up a little from last year, new literature order for new meeting

· Twin Lakes in Monroe on Monday nights at 7 pm to be starting once PR goes in to do presentation - will need volunteers! At least 90 days clean time required - Twin Lakes 398 Highway 11, Monroe, GA 30655 
· Please announce H&I needs in meetings, don’t wait until group conscious!!

Full report below:
H&I Report as of January 7, 2018

Support is up for meetings. 

Chair is continuing to attend meetings in East End, asking for additional support. 

Chair is in the process of compiling a commitment calendar for East End’s H&I meetings. 

Report given by Jon C., your encrusted servant. 
Public Relations Report
· New phone for phone line

· PR will be visiting groups that haven’t been active to see if meeting still there

· Regional calendar to possibly attend other area events/celebrations

· Facebook violating 12th Tradition? Read Social media guidelines pamphlet 
· NA 911 group not meeting anymore
Full report below:
EAST END AREA of  [image: image18.png]


[image: image19.jpg]We are Making History as well
as Writing About It

Help us raise funds in something
dear to our hearts....The first ever

GA History of Narcotics Anonymous 2018 Calendar

Funds raised will go towards the writing, editing and
publishing of our GA History Book of Narcotics Anonymous

GA History of Narcotics Anonymous 2018 Calendar
Preorder your calendar Today for Only $10

Place this flyer in your home group, encourage folks to preorder, collect the money
(M.O. or Cash/NO CHECKS accepted) and send the order form and money to your
ASC Meeting prior to the December RSC and your Area RCM will bring the order to
the December 9th RSC. We will, in turn, send your group order back to you via your
RCM. For more information please email the History Committee at

or Kim N. at 770-367-7577.

Group Name:
Location/Area:
Total Number of Calendars Ordered

Total funds collected at $10 per calendar $ (Checks will not be Accepted)

(Payable to GRSCNA)
Members Name No. of Calendars  Funds Collected M.O. or CASH





 Narcotics Anonymous 

PUBLIC RELATIONS TASK PANEL 
 
eastend@grscna.com Phone Helpline: 678 973-6798 http://eeascna.org/ 
In keeping with the spiritual nature of Narcotics Anonymous, our structure should always be one of service, never of government.  

(12th Concept of NA Service) 
DATE: 
 
 
December 16, 2017 
DATE AND LOCATION OF NEXT PANEL MEETING:  

	 
 
 
 
	January 20, 2018  

	 
 
 
 
	Zoar United Methodist Church 3895 Zoar Church Road 

	CALL TO ORDER: 
 
	Snellville, GA 30039 

	ATTENDEES: 
 
	Joe, Jackson and David 

	READINGS 
 
	12 Traditions and 12 Concepts 
 


WHAT HAPPENING IN THE TASK PANEL? 
BUDGET: 

The Task Panel review 2017 budget and compile 2018 budget. Review budget and added expense of $100.00 for phone. 

MISC.  

1. Poster Drive – Each Home Group will be given a poster to each GSR. This will help with the      poster drive.  

2. East End PR Task Panel will be attending the Metro Atlanta PR Sub Committee meeting on        January 14, 2018 at I-20 club. The Metro Atlanta Meeting list are out.  

